

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH HEALTH MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES (HMA) TO RELEASE UP TO \$50,000 OF GRANT FUNDS, AUTHORIZING THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DIRECTOR TO SIGN AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT'S BUDGET FOR FY 2021/22. (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) is an evidence-based substance use disorder treatment that is widely used in Nevada County, through our substance use disorder providers, Federally Qualified Health Center's (FQHCs), and Nevada County's drug court programs; and

WHEREAS, the Behavioral Health Department submitted an application to Health Management Associates (HMS) for grant funding of up to \$50,000 and the application has been approved for the period of July 23, 2021 through August 31, 2022 pending the execution of this MOU; and WHEREAS, in order to receive the grant funds, a MOU must be signed by the Behavioral Health Director.

WHEREAS, the purpose of the MOU is to expand access to medication assisted treatment of opioid addiction in the county's jail and to provide jail to community linkage and follow up to MAT beneficiaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Nevada County Behavioral Health Department and Health Management Associates be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Nevada County Director of Behavioral Health to execute the MOU on behalf of the County of Nevada.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Auditor-Controller is authorized and directed to amend Behavioral Health's budget as follows:

Fiscal Year 2021-2022

Revenue: 1589-40105-493-7831/440530 \$50,000 Expenditure: 1589-40105-493-7831/521520 \$50,000